L-1 IDENTITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Form SC 13D/A July 26, 2011

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D (Rule 13d-101) Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 7)

L-1 Identity Solutions, Inc. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value (Title of Class of Securities)

> 50212A 106 (CUSIP Number)

Aston Capital Partners L.P. c/o L-1 Investment Partners LLC 177 Broad Street Stamford, CT 06901

with a copy to:

Marita A. Makinen, Esq. Lowenstein Sandler PC 1251 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020

(212) 262-6700

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

July 25, 2011

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box.

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act.

Cusip No.	50212A	106					
1	NAME PERSO						
	S.S. OR OF ABO		DENTIFICATIO	ON NO.			
2			RSON: PPROPRIATE E	3OX IF (a) [.1		
	A MEM	BER O	F A GROUP:	(b) [X	_		
3	SEC US	E ONL	Y				
4	SOURC	plicable					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL [] PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO						
	ITEM 2	(d) OR 2	2(e):				
6	CITIZE ORGAN		OR PLACE OF	Delav	vare		
	ORGAN	NIZATIC	JN:				
NUMBER OF SHARES		7	SOLE VOTIN	0			
BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				0
OWNED B	SY						
EACH REPORTIN	JG	9	SOLE DISPOS	SITIVE POWE	≟R:		0
PERSON WITH		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0
11			AMOUNT BENI G PERSON:	EFICIALLY C	WNED		0
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES:						[]
13		NT OF (CLASS REPRES		MOUNT		0%
14		` ,	ORTING PERSO	N: PN			

Cusip No.	50212A	10 6							
1	NAME OPERSON S.S. OR								
2	OF ABOVE PERSON: CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF (a) [] A MEMBER OF A GROUP: (b) [X]								
3	SEC US								
4	SOURC								
5	CHECK PROCE								
6	ITEM 20 CITIZEI ORGAN								
NUMBER OF SHARES		7	SOLE VOTIN	0					
BENEFICI OWNED B		8	SHARED VO	ΓING POWE	₹:		0		
EACH REPORTIN	1G	9	SOLE DISPOS	SITIVE POWI	ΞR:		0		
PERSON V	VITH	10	SHARED DIS	POSITIVE PO	OWER:		0		
11			AMOUNT BENE G PERSON:	EFICIALLY C)WNED		0		
12	CHECK ROW (1	[]							
13	PERCEN IN ROW		LASS REPRES	ENTED BY A	MOUN	Т	0%		
14	TYPE O	F REPO	RTING PERSO	N: OO					

Cusip No.	50212A	10 6					
1	NAME (
	S.S. OR						
2	OF ABO			OV IE (a)	r 1		
2			PPROPRIATE B F A GROUP:	(a) (b)			
3	SEC US			(6)	[21]		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS:				Not A	Applicable	
5			FDISCLOSURE			[]	
			S IS REQUIRED	PURSUAN	T TO		
6	ITEM 20	` '	OR PLACE OF	Del	aware		
Ü	ORGAN			201	a ware		
NUMBER OF		7	SOLE VOTING POWER:				0
SHARES							
BENEFICI		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				0
OWNED B EACH	ĭ	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0
REPORTIN	I G		0022 2101 00111 121 0 1/1211				Ŭ
PERSON WITH		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0
11			AMOUNT BENE	EFICIALLY	OWNED		0
	BY REP	ORTIN	G PERSON:				
12	CHECK	BOX IF	THE AGGREG	SATE AMOU	UNT IN		[]
	ROW (1	1) EXC	LUDES CERTA	IN SHARES) :		
13			CLASS REPRES	ENTED BY	AMOUN	Т	0%
	IN ROW	<i>I</i> (11):					
14	TYPE O	F REPC	ORTING PERSO	N: 00			

Cusip No.	50212A	10 6					
1	NAME PERSO S.S. OR						
	OF ABO			1110.			
2			PPROPRIATE B	–	_		
3	A MEM		F A GROUP:	(b) [2	{]		
3	SEC US	E ONL	ı				
4	SOURC	E OF F	UNDS:		Not A	pplicable	
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL [] PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO						
6	ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e): CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION: United States						
NUMBER	OF	7	SOLE VOTIN	G POWER:			0
SHARES							
BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				0
EACH	OWNED BY EACH 9 SOLE		SOLE DISPOS	DLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:			0
REPORTIN	NG						Ţ
PERSON WITH		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0
11			AMOUNT BENI G PERSON:	EFICIALLY (OWNED		0
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES:						[]
13	PERCE IN ROV		CLASS REPRES	ENTED BY A	AMOUN'	Т	0%
14	TYPE C	F REPO	ORTING PERSO	N: IN			

Cusip No.	50212A	10 6									
1	NAME PERSOI S.S. OR										
		S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON:									
2			PPROPRIATE B	OX IF (a) [] (b) [X]							
3	A MEM SEC US										
3	SEC OS	L ONL	L								
4	SOURC	E OF FU	JNDS:		Not Ap	plicable					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL [] PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO										
6	ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e): CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION: United States										
NUMBER OF SHARES		7	SOLE VOTING	0							
BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOT	0							
OWNED B	SY										
EACH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0				
REPORTING PERSON WITH		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0				
11			AMOUNT BENE G PERSON:	FICIALLY OV	VNED		0				
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES:						[]				
	- ·· (-	,		·							
13	PERCE! IN ROV		CLASS REPRESE	ENTED BY AN	/IOUNT	•	0%				
14	TYPE C	F REPC	ORTING PERSON	N: IN							

Cusip No.	50212A	10 6							
1	NAME PERSO								
			DENTIFICATIO	N NO.					
2		OVE PEI		OV IE (~\				
2			PPROPRIATE E FA GROUP:		a) [] b) [X]				
3		E ONLY		(•	<i>o)</i> [2 1]				
4	SOURC	E OF FU	JNDS:		Not Applicable				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL [] PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO								
		(d) OR 2	* *						
6			OR PLACE OF	U	Inited States				
	ORGAN	NIZATIC	DN:						
NUMBER OF SHARES		7	SOLE VOTIN	0					
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER:				0		
EACH	1	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:				0		
REPORTIN									
PERSON WITH		10	SHARED DIS	0					
11			AMOUNT BENI G PERSON:	EFICIALL	LY OWNED		0		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES:						[]		
13	PERCEIN ROV		CLASS REPRES	ENTED E	BY AMOUN	Γ	0%		
14	TYPE C	F REPC	RTING PERSO	N: II	N				

Cusip No.	50212A	10 6								
1	NAME O									
	S.S. OR OF ABO									
2			PPROPRIATE B	OX IF	(a) []					
_			A GROUP:		(b) [X]					
3	SEC US	E ONLY	•							
4	SOURC	E OF FU	INDS:		Not Applicable					
5			DISCLOSURE			[]				
			IS REQUIRED	PURSU	JANT TO					
6	ITEM 20		(e): OR PLACE OF		United States					
O	ORGAN									
	OROTH	1221110								
NUMBER SHARES	OF	7	SOLE VOTIN	G POWI	ER:			0		
BENEFICI.	ALLY	8	SHARED VO	TING PO	OWER:			0		
OWNED B		C			, , <u> </u>					
EACH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:					0		
REPORTIN		10		DOCUTIV	WE DOWNED			0		
PERSON V	VITH	10	SHARED DIS	POSITIV	VE POWER:			0		
11			AMOUNT BENE G PERSON:	EFICIAL	LLY OWNED			0		
12	CHECK	BOX IF	THE AGGREC	ATE AL	MOUNT IN		ſ	[]		
12			LUDES CERTA				ı	L		
13	PERCE!		LASS REPRES	ENTED	BY AMOUNT	ſ	(0%		
14	TYPE O	F REPO	RTING PERSO	N:	IN					

This Amendment No. 7 (this "Amendment") amends the Statement on Schedule 13D originally filed on December 23, 2005 (the "Original Schedule"), by Aston Capital Partners L.P., Aston Capital Partners GP LLC, L-1 Investment Partners LLC, Mr. Robert V. LaPenta, Mr. James A. DePalma, Mr. Joseph S. Paresi and Ms. Doni L. Fordyce (collectively, the "Reporting Persons") and is filed by and on behalf of the Reporting Persons with respect to shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Company Common Stock"), of L-1 Identity Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (formerly known as Viisage Technology, Inc., the "Company"). Except as specifically provided herein, this Amendment does not modify or amend any of the information previously reported in the Original Schedule, as amended to date. Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Original Schedule.

Item 4. Purpose of the Transaction.

Item 4 is hereby supplemented by adding the following:

On July 25, 2011 (the "Closing Date"), the Company consummated the Merger contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 19, 2010 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among Safran SA ("Safran") and Laser Acquisitions Sub Inc. ("Merger Sub"), pursuant to which Safran acquired the Company through the merger of Merger Sub with and into the Company (the "Merger"). On the Closing Date, each outstanding share of the Company Common Stock (other than the shares previously owned by Safran or Merger Sub, treasury shares and any dissenting shares, as applicable) were converted into the right to receive \$12.00 per share in cash pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement (the "Consideration"). Upon receipt of the Consideration, the Reporting Persons no longer beneficially owned shares of the Company Common Stock.

The Voting and Support Agreement terminated in accordance with its terms on the Closing Date.

References to, and descriptions of, the Merger Agreement and the Voting and Support Agreement set forth herein are not intended to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the text of the Merger Agreement and the Voting and Support Agreement. The Merger Agreement was incorporated by reference as Exhibit 10.1 of Amendment No. 6 to the Original Schedule, and is incorporated by reference into this Item 4 in its entirety. The Voting and Support Agreement was incorporated by reference as Exhibit 10.2 of Amendment No. 6 to the Original Schedule, and is incorporated by reference into this Item 4 in its entirety.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

(a)-(b) None of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own any shares of the Company Common Stock and have no power to vote or dispose of any shares of Company Common Stock.

- (c) Except as set forth herein, the Reporting Persons have not effected any transaction in shares of Company Common Stock during the sixty days preceding this Amendment.
- (d) The right to receive dividends on, and proceeds from the sale of the shares of Company Common Stock which may be beneficially owned by the entities described in (a) and (b) above, is governed by the limited liability company agreements and limited partnership agreement of each such entity, as applicable, and such dividends or proceeds may be distributed with respect to numerous limited partnership interests in addition to Messrs. LaPenta, DePalma and Paresi and Ms. Fordyce.
- (e) The Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owners of more than five percent of the Company Common Stock on July 25, 2011.
 - Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibt No. Description

- 10.1 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 19, 2010, by and among L-1 Identity Solutions, Inc., Safran SA and Laser Acquisition Sub, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 21, 2010).
- 10.2 Voting and Support Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2010, by and among Safran SA, Laser Acquisition Sub Inc. and the stockholders of L-1 Identity Solutions, Inc. party thereto (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 21, 2010).

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: July 26, 2011

ASTON CAPITAL PARTNERS L.P.

By: Aston Capital Partners GP LLC, its general partner

By: /s/ James A. DePalma

Name: James A. DePalma

Title: Partner